

CNR No. DLNW01-004237-2025  
CA 95-25  
Rajendra Prasad Yadav v. Premlata Yadav

13.04.2026

Present: Sh. Karam Chand Jha, Ld. counsel for appellant.

Sh. Harpreet Singh Kohli, Ld. Counsel for the respondent through VC.

Counsel for the respondents submits that he does not wish to file any reply and would straight away argue the application. However, counsel for the appellant submits that the respondent is deliberately not filing the reply and his application may be allowed.

In these facts and circumstances, the respondent to file reply to the application for correction / rectification of the application moved by the appellant for condonation of delay within seven days. Rejoinder may be filed thereafter.

Put up for reply and arguments on the application for correction / rectification of the application **on 29.05.2026**.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi (sb)